

Case No. 13-15391

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

CITY OF OAKLAND,

Appellant,

vs.

ERIC HOLDER, Attorney General of the United States;  
MELINDA HAAG, U.S. Attorney for the Northern District of California,

Appellees.

---

Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of  
California, Case No. CV 12-05245-MEJ

---

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Cedric C. Chao  
Stanley J. Panikowski  
Roy K. McDonald  
Kathleen S. Kizer  
Saori Kaji  
DLA Piper LLP (US)  
555 Mission Street, Suite 2400  
San Francisco, CA 94105  
415.836.2500 Telephone  
415.836.2501 Facsimile

Barbara J. Parker  
Kiran C. Jain  
Oakland City Attorney  
One Frank H. Ogawa Plaza, 6th Floor  
Oakland, CA 94612  
510.238.3601 Telephone  
510.238.6500 Facsimile

*Attorneys for Appellant City of Oakland*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
A. The District Court Has Jurisdiction to Review the Federal Agency’s Action under 28 U.S.C. § 1331 and the Administrative Procedure Act.....	1
B. This Court Has Jurisdiction under 28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	2
C. The Appeal Was Timely Filed .....	2
II. STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	3
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	4
IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	7
A. California Voters Approved the Use and Sale of Medical Cannabis .....	7
B. Relying on California Law, Oakland Developed a Detailed Regulatory Scheme for Medical Cannabis Dispensaries .....	8
C. Oakland Issued a Permit to Harborside to Operate a Medical Cannabis Dispensary, and Harborside Has Operated Openly Since 2006 .....	11
D. The Federal Government Has Validated and Extolled the Significant Benefits of Medical Cannabis.....	11
E. The Federal Government Adopted and Repeatedly Affirmed a Policy of Non-Prosecution of Parties Acting in Compliance with State and Local Law .....	14
F. Despite Repeatedly Affirming Its Policy of Non-Prosecution, the DOJ Filed a Forfeiture Action Against the Property Where Harborside Operates, Causing Immediate Harm to Oakland’s Regulatory Program .....	17
V. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	21
VI. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. Standard of Review .....	24

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
B. Without Judicial Review under the APA, Oakland Lacks an Adequate Legal Remedy Because It Has No Other Means to Challenge the Government’s Action .....	25
1. Recent Supreme Court Authority Establishes that the Civil Forfeiture Statute Does Not Preclude Oakland’s Suit under the APA .....	26
2. The Correct Test Is Whether Oakland, Not Other Injured Parties, Has an Adequate Remedy under the Civil Forfeiture Statute.....	29
C. The DOJ’s Decision to File the Forfeiture Action Constitutes Final Agency Action Reviewable under the APA .....	32
1. The DOJ’s Decision to File the Forfeiture Action Constitutes “Agency Action” under the APA.....	33
2. The Government’s Decision to Commence the Forfeiture Action Satisfies Both Elements of the Supreme Court’s Test for Finality under the APA.....	35
(a) The Forfeiture Action Marks the Consummation of the DOJ’s Decision-making Process Because It Reflects a Definitive Decision Rather than One that Is Tentative or Interlocutory .....	38
(b) The Government’s Decision to Undermine Oakland’s Regulatory Scheme by Filing the Forfeiture Action Imposes Harsh Legal Consequences on Oakland.....	41
3. The Filing of a Civil Complaint Constitutes Final Agency Action to Which the APA’s Broad Judicial Review Provisions Apply.....	46
4. Judicial Review of the Forfeiture Action Will Not Disrupt Administrative Proceedings.....	48
D. The District Court’s Decision Improperly Denies Oakland Access to the Courts and Undermines Principles of Federalism .....	50
VII. CONCLUSION.....	51

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967).....	32, 41, 42, 44, 47
<i>Abramowitz v. EPA</i> , 832 F.2d 1071 (9th Cir.1987) .....	32
<i>Alaska Dept. of Env'tl. Conservation v. EPA</i> , 244 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	40, 41, 42, 43, 45
<i>Athlone Indus., Inc. v. Consumer Prod. Safety Comm'n</i> , 707 F.2d 1485 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	46, 47
<i>Atwood v. Fort Peck Tribal Ct. Assiniboine</i> , 513 F.3d 943 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	24
<i>Bell v. New Jersey</i> , 461 U.S. 773 (1983).....	41, 49
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	23, 35, 36, 37, 43, 44
<i>Bowen v. Massachusetts</i> , 487 U.S. 879 (1988).....	2, 30, 31, 32
<i>Cal. Dep't of Educ. v. Bennett</i> , 833 F.2d 827 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	38, 48
<i>Chi. &amp; S. Air Lines, Inc. v. Waterman S.S. Corp.</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	35
<i>City of Fremont v. FERC</i> , 336 F.3d 910 (9th Cir. 2003) .....	45
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	37

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Darby v. Cisneros</i> , 509 U.S. 137 (1993).....	35
<i>El Rio Santa Cruz Neighborhood Health Ctr., Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Health &amp; Human Servs.</i> , 396 F.3d 1265 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	31
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	35, 37
<i>Frozen Food Express v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 40 (1956).....	42
<i>F.T.C. v. Standard Oil Co. of Cal.</i> , 449 U.S. 232 (1980).....	34, 35, 46, 47, 48
<i>Harrison v. PPG Industries, Inc.</i> , 446 U.S. 578 (1980).....	35
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803).....	50
<i>Match-E-Be-Nash-She-Wish Band of Pottawatomi Indians v. Patchak</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2199 (2012).....	22, 26, 27, 28, 29
<i>Maya v. Centex Corp.</i> , 658 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2011) .....	25
<i>Miller v. Wright</i> , 705 F.3d 919 (9th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , No. 12-1237, 2013 WL 1625135 (U.S. June 17, 2013) .....	2
<i>Nat’l Automatic Laundry &amp; Cleaning Council v. Shultz</i> , 443 F.2d 689 (D.C. Cir. 1971).....	39
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	50

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Or. Natural Desert Ass’n v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 465 F.3d 977 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	32, 33, 36, 38, 41, 42, 44, 45
<i>Or. Natural Res. Council v. Harrell</i> , 52 F.3d 1499 (9th Cir. 1995) .....	38
<i>Oregon v. Ashcroft</i> , 368 F.3d 1118 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	39, 40, 42, 44, 45
<i>Pine Bar Ranch LLC v. Interior Bd. of Indian Appeals</i> , No. 11-35564, 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 25488 (9th Cir. Dec. 13, 2012) .....	28
<i>Port of Bos. Marine Terminal Ass’n. v. Rederiaktiebolaget Transatlantic</i> , 400 U.S. 62 (1970).....	35
<i>Sierra Club v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 825 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	49
<i>Table Bluff Reservation v. Philip Morris, Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	25
<i>Ukiah Valley Medical Center v. F.T.C.</i> , 911 F.2d 261 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	44
<i>United States v. Real Property and Improvements Located at 1840 Embarcadero, Oakland, California</i> , N.D. Cal. Case No. CV-3567-MEJ.....	3, 4, 5, 6, 21, 22, 24, 25, 30, 38, 49
<i>W. Radio Servs. Co. v. Qwest Corp.</i> , 530 F.3d 1186 (9th Cir. 2008) .....	2
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns, Inc.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	33, 35, 47
<i>Wolfe v. Strankman</i> , 392 F.3d 358 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	25

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<b>STATUTES</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 551(6) .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 551(10) .....	34
5 U.S.C. § 551(13) .....	33
5 U.S.C. § 701 .....	33
5 U.S.C. §§ 701-706.....	1, 4
5 U.S.C. § 704.....	2, 4, 21, 24, 25, 33, 36
18 U.S.C. § 983 .....	30
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331 .....	1
Cal. Health & Safety Code §§ 11362.5(b)(1)(A)-(C).....	7
<b>RULES</b>	
Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B) .....	2
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1).....	2, 5
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....	5
Fed. R. Civ. P. Supp. R. G(5)(a)(i) .....	30
